entertainment and additional restaurant seating at no cost in addition to the rent payable pursuant to Article 
III, Sections A, B and C above.  

Page 5 

F. Security Deposit.   

(i) Within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, Tenant will pay City a security deposit in 
the amount of TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,940.00) (the 
“Security Deposit”). The Security Deposit is security that the Tenant will comply with all terms of this 
Lease. The Security Deposit may not be used to pay the last month's rent without the City's prior written 
consent. If the Tenant breaks or otherwise violates this Lease prior to the expiration date of this Lease, the

[...]

Subchapter I of Chapter 271, TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, as amended, the City and Tenant 
hereby acknowledge and agree that in a suit against the City for breach of this Lease: 

(i) the total amount of money awarded is limited to actual damages in an amount not to exceed 

SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($75,000.00);  

(ii) the recovery of damages against City may not include consequential, exemplary or 
punitive damages; 

(iii) Tenant may not recover attorney’s fees; and 
(iv) Tenant is not entitled to specific performance or injunctive relief against the City.